In accordance with Rule
2.41 of the Insolvency C VA 3
{England & Wales)

e Notice of supervisor’s progress report in Companies House
voluntary arrangement
) 22!1 1/2019 #248
ANIES HOUSE
Company details COMP

Company number IFIB‘FFIEI?’?W

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | PNJ Security Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Supervisor's name

Full forenames) Robert Neil

Surname Dymond

Supervisor's address

Building name/number [ The Manor House

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South

Post town ‘ Sheffield

County/Region l

Postcode ’? ,T’Tfl?[?l?’i

Country ‘

r Supervisor's name @

Full forename(s} Fiona © Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about

Surname Grant another supervisor.

E Supervisor's address ®

Building name/number | The Manor House @ Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about

Street | 260 Ecclesall Road South another supervsor,

Fost town {Shefﬁeld

County/Region {

e 8 [1 1] [8]pls|

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA3

Notice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement

E Date of voluntary arrangement
Date ol 31 Tololl7
Period of progress report

Date from W’? WW I—E-FO—WE
Date to ’?’? I’TI"'TI— ’?’?’TE

E Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

u Sign and date

Signature

X X

Signature date EIT H—H—v \?\?WE

Superviser's signature

04/17 Version 1.0



Voluntary Arrangement of
PNJ Security Limited
Joint Supervisors' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/11/2018 From 06/11/2017

of Affairs To 05/11/2019 To 05/11/2019
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 240.86 287.48
Contributions 111,000.00 314,500.00
WUP Fees NIL ____ 3900.00
111,240.86 318,687.48
COST OF REALISATIONS
Collection of Records NIL 151.87
Document Upload Fees 150.00 150.00
Nominee's Fees NIL 5.000.00
Postage, stationery, photocopying 1.30 1.30
Rcom Hire 100.00 100.00
Specific Bond NIL 370.00
Uncertain Supervisors Fees 5,151.54 10,000.00
VA Registration Fee NIL 50.00
VAT Unrecoverable B NIL _ - 32.06
{5,402.84) {15,855.23)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
VC Document Management NIL 8.43
NIL (8.43)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors __ 200,000.00 ____ 200,000.00
{200,000.00) {(200,000.00)
{94,161.98) 102,823.82
REPRESENTED BY E——— e e =
Bank 1 Current 102,823.82
102,823.82

Note:

“Robert Neil Dymond
Joint Supervisor

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 20 November 2019 12:11



PNJ SECURI'ILY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

Joint Supervisors'
Annual Progress Report to Creditors

PNJ Security Limited -
Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA)

19 November 2019

Joint Supervisors’ Annual Report to Creditors



PNJ SECURITY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Realisation of Assets

3 Annual Review of Profitability

4 Creditors

5 Costs of the Arrangement

6 Distributions

7 Supervisors’ Comments

APPENDICES

A Receipts and Payments Account from 6 November 2018 to 5 November 2019 and Cumulative

Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2019,

B Time Analysis for the Period 6 November 2018 to 5 November 2019 and Cumulative Time
Analysis for the Period from 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2019.

C Additional Information in relation to Supervisor's fees pursuant to Statement of Insolvency
Practice No 9

D Wilson Field Charge Out Rates

Joint Supervisors’ Annual Report to Creditors



PNJ SECURITY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT {CVA)

1.1

1.2

13

21

2.2

3.1

41

472

Introduction

You will recall that |, together with my partner, Fiona Grant, was appointed Joint Supervisor of
PNJ Security Limited {the Company)'s CVA, on 6 November 2017. By way of reminder, the
CVA provided in the main for contributions of £18,500 per month for 20 months, followed by 1
contribution of £4,110, totalling £374,110.

This report now provides an update on the progress in the CVA in accordance with R2.41 of
the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016. At Appendix A, | have provided an account of
my Receipts and Payments for the year ended 5§ November 2019 with a comparison to the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs values together with a cumulative account since my
appointment.

Information about the way that we will use, and store personal data on insolvency
appointments can be found in the attached Privacy Notice which can be found at
https:.//www wilsonfield.co.uk/not-se-small-print/ If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

Realisation of Assets

Voluntary Contributions
| have received total contributions to date of £314,500.

The Company is currently in arrears of £37,000; this sum is equivalent to 2 missed
contributions.

Annual Review of Profitability (where applicable)

The terms of the CVA require the Company te contribute 50% of increased net profits after tax
and allowing for inflation. The Company has not yet provided a copy of its latest accounts.
The Director has been contacted regarding this matter and a full review will take place upon
receipt. However, as the dividend is anticipated to be 100p in the £ within the next 12 months
of the Arrangement, it is not considered that this is a material issue.

Creditors

Preferential Creditors

There are no preferential creditors’ claims in this Arrangement.
Unsecured Creditors

To date | have agreed 6 claims totalling £358,593.45. Claims not agreed amount to
£17,233.20 and consequently total claims may be in the region of £375,826.65. However, a
Notice of Intended Distribution has previously been circulated to the other creditors and they
are yet to make a claim, and may therefore be excluded from the dividend if their claims are
not received prior to the completion of the Arrangement.

Joint Supervisors' Annual Report to Creditors



PNJ SECURITY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

51

51

5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

Supervisors’' Remuneration

The proposal stated that the Nominee's Fee would be £5,000 plus disbursements to be paid
as an expense of the Arrangement. | ¢an confirm that £5,000 has been drawn in respect of
this fee.

The basis of the Supervisors’ remuneration was approved at the first meeting of creditors held
on 6 November 2017. The Supervisors’ remuneration is to be based on time-costs, capped at
£10,000.

The Supervisors’ time costs incurred in this reporting period total £14,058.50. This represents
40.10 hours at an average rate of £350.59 per hour. The Supervisors' cumulative time costs
as at 5 November 2019 total £27,498.50. This represents 80.90 hours at an average rate of
£339.90 per hour. To date, £10,000 has been drawn on account.

Attached as Appendix B is a Time Analysis in accordance with the provisions of Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provide details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade
for the period of this report together with a cumulative Analysis since my appointment.

Attached, as Appendix C is additional information in relation to our policy an staffing, the use
of sub-contractors and re-charging of disbursements.

A copy of the guide to insolvency practitioners’ fees in a Voluntary Arrangement is available
on request or can be downloaded from:

http://www.icaew.com/en/technical/insolvency/creditors-quides

Distributions

The proposal estimated that there would be dividends of 100p in £ paid to unsecured creditors.
The Arrangement modifications stipulate that this is the minimum dividend to be achieved.

An interim dividend of 56p in the £ has already been paid to unsecured creditors and totalled
£200,000.

It is my intention to pay a further dividend upon completion of the Arrangement.

Alternatively, | should be obliged if you would inform me if you have no claim in the voluntary
arrangement.

Supervisors’ comments

It was previously reported that it was anticipated that the minimum dividend would not be met
within the existing term of the CVA of 21 months due to an increase in creditor claims, and in
order to achieve the minimum dividend, the Company would be required to pay in more
contributions.

The Arrangement modifications stipulate that the CVA can last up to a maximum of 30 months
without the prior approval of a 75% majority in value of creditors’ claims voting on the
resolution. Based on claims received to date alone, the Company may only be required to pay
in no more than 3 extra contributions in order to comply with this requirement.

Within the reporting period, the Company has taken advantage of a 6-month payment break

from the Arrangement due to the Director being faced with extremely difficult personal
circumstances in respect of his family. The implementation of the payment break means that

Joint Supervisors' Annual Report to Creditors



PNJ SECURITY LIMITED
COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT (CVA)

74

7.4

the Arrangement will still conclude within the 30-month term as stipulated in the Arrangement
modifications.

However, as detailed above, the Company is currently in breach of the Arrangement due to
the contributions being in two months’ arrears, despite the granting of a payment break. Given
the Director's difficult persanal circumstances, we have sought to liaise with him to remedy the
breach. The director has been offered the option of a variation to remedy the breach, however
the Company is yet to take up this option. The next contribution falls due in December, and
the director has been advised that either this payment at least must be made in order to avoid
further action, or a variation must be put forward to creditors. We await payment and / or the
Director's instructions in this matter.

The Joint Supervisors will report again within the next 6 months in respect of the completion
of the Arrangement, unless the Arrangement is terminated prior to this or we are instructed to
propose a variation to creditors.

Should you require further information at any time, please do not hesitate to contact Yvonne Walton of
this office.

Yours faithfully

RN Dymond

R N Dymond
Joint Supervisor

Enc

Joint Supervisors' Annual Report to Creditors



APPENDIX A

Receipts and Payments Account from 6 November 2018 to 5 November 2019 and Cumulative
Receipts and Payments Account for Period from 6 November 2017 to 5 November 2019.



PNJ Security Limited
(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors' Summary of Receipts and Payments

Statement From 06/11/2018 From 06/11/2017
of affairs To 05/11/2019 To 05/11/2019
£ £ £
RECEIPTS
Contributions 111,000.00 314,500.00
Bank Interest Gross 240.86 287.48
WUP Fees 0.00 3,900.00
111,240.86 318,687.48
PAYMENTS
Specific Bond 0.00 370.00
Nominee's Fees 0.00 5,000.00
Supervisors Fees 5,151.54 10,000.00
Document Upload Fees 1580.00 150.00
VAT Unrecoverable 0.00 32.06
Postage, stationery, photocopying 1.30 1.30
Room Hire 100.00 100.00
VA Registration Fee 0.00 50.00
Collection of Records 0.00 151.87
VC Document Management 0.00 8.43
Trade & Expense Creditors 200,000.00 200,000.00
20540284 - 215,863.66
BALANCE - 05 November 2019 ~ (94,161.98) 102,823.82
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Bank 1 Current (94,161.98) 102,823.82
(94,161.98) 102,823.82

Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 5.06

19 November 2019 14:12



‘6L0Z JOQLUBAON G O} / LOZ JOqIDAON 9 WO} pousd 8y} 10} sisA[euy swi] sAlenwny
pue §L0Z JOGIISAON S O} §LOZ JOGUWIDAON g POLIad 3y} 10} SiSAjeuy awl ]

8 XIGN3ddV



LZ¥L 6102 J1Squas0N 61

Pl-10-Gl UOISiap

Z o | abeq

0S'86F'LZ 06°08 650G 058501 ey 0g'L 0L orLl oL £IN0H [e10L
057206 oLe e 05299 0LZ 05'Z 00'0 0z0 000 Slessy Jo uonesyeay
05206 e TTLVE 05°/99 042 067 000 0ze 000 Guunsu| pue Buunosg Bukinusp) : 13y
00'588'C 09°8 160 00'6L8's 05s [N} 09'0 00¢ 08'0 SIONPBID
00'189'1 ore 95°96Z 0066 0Z'e 00'L 09°0 og'L 080 SIONPAIT UM SUOKEIINWILIOD | ODMD
00°€zE 08°0 £E'B0F [Vg%4 080 000 000 050 010 SWIBE) 2OHPSID 1 TOHD
0o'1ag ol 8500F 0’189 ci'l 0L'o 000 0z’ oo uounNQUISI] ¥ UoREINED | YD
WEELET %9 00°69C a0gis'cE 06°IE U6E 0659 asre o9y Benesnrsicl DUE LDy
00058 og'L 00008 00059 oel 000 o0 000 o) mawang abalens | O5av
CO9LE"L 0z'02 02°89€ 00'Z86's 08°0L 0oL oA 00§ aoe 3oueydwios pue AomES | HSaV
00°S6F o'z oU'LeT 0012 0oL 040 oo 000 0£0 BauBUBUEK Bl | YOaY
00'298'% 08€1 9 EHE 00°261' 0£'s 000 o5 oge 00'l WAID/SI0138IG | 10aY
00°2.8'S 0991 Or Q9E 00°Z¥E'L ac's 00D ozl 05e oe0 SmalAaY SSEY 1 WOV
L6 09l vb95E 00'pa9'L 05y 09} [reds oz 020 Buueiyse) : vav
(AuQ 1804) {Aug 1$0d) {3) oyey peig Hoddng S.dl'g

WNY SISOD BWIL  WNJ SINOH Aunoy efieieay  (3) 1507 awiy £NOH |€10L 7 SIUEISISSY sioensiuwpy  sieBruepy LI ELH | UO|IIUN YIOM JO UOHEIYIESEID

LS04 :8p0o) 18lo.g

6102/11/S0 ‘01 8LOZ/L 1/90 ‘W0
pajL AMINdag MNd - 410$MNd

Arewwng 3s0) g swil 6dIS Palle}2@ sAejnwng - Ajug awi]



APPENDIX C

Additional Information in Relation to Supervisors’ Fees Pursuant to Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9

1.1

1.2

Policy

Detailed below is Wilson Field Limited’s policy in relation to:

. Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
. Professional advisors
. Disbursements

Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors

Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, Manager, Administrator
and/or an Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated
size and complexity of the assignment and additional staff may be allocated to meet the
demands of the case.

We have not utilised the services of any subcontractors in this case.
Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements
that may be charged as a Category 1 disbursement to a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and decument storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can
include costs incurred by Wilson Field Limited for the provision of services which include an
element of recharged overhead, for example, room hire or document storage.

On this case the following Category 2 disbursements have been incurred since my last report:

Type and purpose £
Room Hire 100.00
Document Upload Fee 150.00

Charge-out rates

A schedule of Wilson Field Limited charge-out rates was issued to creditors at the time the
basis of the Supervisors' remuneration was approved. Below are details of this firm's charge
out rates which have been applied with effect from 1 July 2018 Please note that this firm
records its time in minimum units of 6 minutes.



WILSON FIELD LIMITED CHARGE OUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENT POLICY

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 97) covering fees and disbursements, we
are required to disclose to you our policy for recovering non-specific disbursements, and the charge out
rates for the various grades of staff who may be involved in this case.

Remuneration

The office holder{s) will seek approval from creditors to draw remuneration on a time cost basis, in
accordance with the rates detailed below.

Hourly charge out

rate (£}
Grade 01/02/2014 to | 01/11/2014 01/11/2017 01/07/2018

31110/2014 onwards onwards onwards
Director/Insolvency | 350-500 500 500 500
Practitioner
Manager 260-400 400 400 400
Assistant Manager N/A 395 395 N/a
Team Leader N/A 390 390 390
Senior Administrator | 240 330 330 395
Administrator 120-240 230-300 230-300 230 - 300
(1-5 years
experience)
Trainee - - 180 180
Administrator
Assistants & Support | 100-130 130 130 130 - 240
staff

All time is recerded in 6 minute units.

Category 1 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these do not require the approval of creditors and are costs where there is
specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in question and a payment to an
independent third party. These may include advertising, insurance, travel expenses etc.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9, these require the prior approval of creditors.

Category 2 disbursements are charged in accordance with the liquidator's prevailing recovery policy at
the time the disbursement is incurred. The rates applicable from 1 July 2018 are detailed below:

Disbursement Charge Period charged

Document Upload Centre charge £150 for life of case On appointment

Room Hire where held at a Wilson £100 per meeting On appointment

Field office

Mileage 45p per mile On appeintment (where appropriate)

Storage of books and records £80 per box per year Once records are iogged and then
annually

In common with all professional firms, our charge out and disbursements rates increase from time to
time. We reserve the right to change the rates without prior notice to you. Any change will be reported
in the next statutory report to creditors.



RECEIPTS

Contributions
Bank Interest Gross

WUP Fees

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Nominee's Fees
Supervisors Fees

PNJ Security Limited

{(Under a Voluntary Arrangement)
Joint Supervisors' Summary of Receipts and Payments

Document Upload Fees

VAT Unrecoverabfe

Postage, stationery, photocopying

Room Hire

VA Registration Fee
Collection of Records

VC Document Management
Trade & Expense Creditors

BALANCE - 05 November 2019

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 1 Current

Note:

Page 1 of 1

Statement From 06/11/2018 From 06/11/2017
of affairs To 05/11/2019 To 05/11/2019
£ £ £
111,000.00 314,500.00

240.86 287.48

0.00 3,900.00

111,240.86 318,687.48

0.00 370.00

0.00 5,000.00

5,151.54 10,000.00

150.00 150.00

0.00 32.06

1.30 1.30

100.00 100.00

0.00 50.00

0.00 151.87

0.00 8.43

200,000.00 200,000.00

o 205,402.84 " 215,863.66
(94,161.98) 102,823.82

(94,161.98) 102,823.82

_ (94,161.98) 102,823.82

IPS SQL Ver. 5.06

14 November 2019 16:49



CVA3

Naotice of supervisor's progress report in voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

J Contact name RObert Nell Dymond

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

“mE \Wilson Field Limited

The Manor House
260 Ecclesall Road South

‘ Address

Post town

Sheffield

County/Regian

= fslilrl ol s

Country

|nx

J Telephone

01142356780
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

{1 The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Compantes, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further infarmation please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




